USD/HRK exchange rate by ± 5%. Historically, the yearly volatility of the USD/HRK exchange rate
has been 5 times higher than the EUR/HRK exchange rate volatility.

A positive figure denotes an increase in the result for the year where the Croatian kuna depreciates
against the relevant currency by the percentages specified above, while in case of the Croatian kuna
appreciation against the relevant currencies, the balances would be negative, and the result of the
Croatian National Bank for the year would be lower.

In case of a 1-percent decrease in the EUR/HRK as at 31 December 2011, the financial result of the
CNB for the year would be lower by approximately HRK 609,400 thousand, while for a 5-percent
decrease in the USD/HRK exchange rate, the result would be lower by approximately HRK 726,000
thousand.

Calculation methodology:

The amount of the net euro and net US dollar international reserves as at reporting date is multiplied
by the difference between the EUR/HRK exchange rate or the USD/HRK exchange rate valid at that
date and those rates increased/decreased by the relevant percentages.

2010 Sensitivity analysis

(All amounts are expressed in thousands of kunas)

2010 USD EUR

±5% ±1%

Impact of fluctuations in exchange rates on the Income Statement 655,400/(655,400) 554,800/(554,800)

29.2.2 CNB exposure to foreign exchange risk – analysis of assets and liabilities by currency

(All amounts are expressed in thousands of kunas)

EUR USD XDR Other foreign
currencies

HRK Total

Balance at 31 December 2011

Assets

Cash and current accounts
with other banks 1,883,472 2,151 – 2,787 335 1,888,745

Deposits with other banks 14,290,809 4,382,648 – – 12,054 18,685,511

Trading securities 17,896,134 13,184,341 – – – 31,080,475

Loans – – – – 126,859 126,859

Held-to-maturity securities 29,940,210 – – – 250,998 30,191,208

Balances with the IMF – – 5,981,465 – – 5,981,465

Equity investments 79 – 44,451 – 19,140 63,670

Accrued interest and other
assets 2,816 119 – – 224,585 227,520

Tangible and intangible assets – – – – 623,496 623,496

Total assets 64,013,520 17,569,259 6,025,916 2,787 1,257,467 88,868,949

CROATIAN NATIONAL BANK ANNUAL REPORT • 2011

146 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  OF THE CROATIAN NATIONAL BANK

EUR USD XDR Other foreign
currencies

HRK Total

Liabilities

Banknotes and coins in
circulation – – – – 20,943,013 20,943,013

Due to banks and other
financial institutions 2,960,976 2,577,302 – – 41,443,915 46,982,193

Due to the State and State
institutions 119,364 469,394 699 1,083,987 1,673,444

Due to the IMF – – 5,974,821 – – 5,974,821

Accrued interest and other
liabilities 590 10 – 9 767,751 768,360

Total liabilities 3,080,930 3,046,706 5,974,821 708 64,238,666 76,341,831

Net position 60,932,590 14,522,553 51,095 2,079 (62,981,199) 12,527,118

Balance at 31 December 2010

Assets

Cash and current accounts
with other banks 1,477,945 1,748 – 4,257 182 1,484,132

Deposits with other banks 15,648,628 7,048,560 – – 12,569 22,709,757

Trading securities 40,855,890 11,050,615 – – – 51,906,505

Loans – – – – 95 95

Balances with the IMF – – 5,765,326 – – 5,765,326

Equity investments 78 – 43,119 – 18,743 61,940

Accrued interest and other
assets 4,913 763 – – 194,750 200,426

Tangible and intangible assets – – – – 618,061 618,061

Total assets 57,987,454 18,101,686 5,808,445 4,257 844,400 82,746,242

Liabilities

Banknotes and coins in
circulation – – – – 19,311,462 19,311,462

Due to banks and other
financial institutions 2,463,804 2,309,421 – – 36,961,989 41,735,214

Due to the State and State
institutions 42,397 2,683,415 – 586 1,529,024 4,255,422

Due to the IMF – – 5,759,299 – – 5,759,299

Accrued interest and other
liabilities 535 75 – 1 1,292,239 1,292,850

Total liabilities 2,506,736 4,992,911 5,759,299 587 59,094,714 72,354,247

Net position 55,480,718 13,108,775 49,146 3,670 (58,250,314) 10,391,995

Note 29.3 – Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk of decline in the value of foreign currency portfolios of international
reserves of the CNB due to adverse changes in interest rates on the fixed-yield instrument markets.
Interest rate risk of international reserves of the CNB is managed by applying precisely defined ref-
erence portfolios. Reference portfolios meet the required risk/reward ratio and reflect the long-term
reserve investment strategy.

The Croatian National Bank has an open interest rate position only with the held-for-trading euro
and dollar portfolios, while the held-to-maturity euro portfolio has almost no interest rate risk; all